HOLLYWOOD CASINO AT CHARLES TOWN RACES - March 5, 2026 - Race 3
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 126 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race
Since February 5 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $5,000, if for $4,500, allowed 2 Ibs. NO WVB CLAUSE. (NW3 L) Claiming Price:

$5,000 - $4,500

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Lucy's Bob Boy - 1:16.44 - December 11, 2012)

Purse: $14,600

Available Money: $14,600
Value of Race: $14,600 1st $8,760, 2nd $2,920, 3rd $1,460, 4th $730, 5th $438, 6th $292
Weather: Cloudy, 54° Track: Sloppy (Sealed)
Off at: 8:12 Start: Good for all except 3,4 Timing Method: Electronic
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Oleg (Bocachica, Arnaldo)

Vehemently (Santaella, Moises)

Bossme (Chilo, Maximo)
Goldfire (Acosta, J.)

Runningthenumbers (Lewis, Justin)
Blessednotlucky (Cullum, Walter)

Fractional Times: 23.03 47.74 1:14.92

Split Times:

Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner:

(24:71) (27:18) (7:00)

Trainer: Farrior, Anthony
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Final Time: 1:21.92
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Oleg, Bay Gelding, by Brethren out of Sweet Khaleesi, by Maimonides. Foaled Feb 06, 2022 in Florida.
Breeder: Arindel
Owner: Gokmen Kaya

Fin

1412
22 3/4
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23102
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Odds

0.90*
3.20
6.90
3.60

12.80

17.50

Comments

2w,swept pastl1/4,drivn
broke thru gate,chased
hop,4w1/8,willingly
save ground,evenly str
frac,tossed head,empty
wicked solo pace,caved

6 - Oleg: $5,000; 2 - Vehemently: $4,500; 3 - Bossme: $5,000; 1 - Goldfire: $5,000; 4 - Runningthenumbers: $5,000; 5 -
Blessednotlucky: $5,000;

Total WPS Pool: $56,964

Pgm Horse
6 Oleg

2 Vehemently

3 Bossme

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
3.80 2.60 2.20  $1.00 Exacta 6-2 7.90
3.80 2.60  $1.00 Trifecta 6-2-3 17.90
2.60  $1.00 Superfecta 6-2-3-1 42.30
$2.00 Daily Double 5-6 11.40
$1.00 Pick 3 4-5-6 (3 correct) 56.60
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin
6 Oleg 5 2° 12 1412
2 Vehemently 3 3612 33 22 2412
3  Bossme 2 511172 48 3* 374
1 Goldfire 1 41012 56 4512 4834
4 Runningthenumbers 6 gl7 112 6t 6’ 5l21/4
5  Blessednotlucky 4 12 5612 g1 12

Pool
40,333
31,219
24,799

6,937
15,632

Trainers: 6 - Farrior, Anthony; 2 - Viands, Stacey; 3 - Perez, Ernesto; 1 - Farrior, Anthony; 4 - Racanelli, Mark; 5 - Jackson, Sherry

Owners:

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

6 -Gokmen Kaya; 2 -Melinda B. Golden; 3 -Marisol Perez; 1 - Zilla Racing Stables; 4 -Robert Bruno; 5 - JGS Mobile Tack Shop LLC;

OLEG tracked the pace just off the rail down the backside, two deep swept past the weary pace setter leaving the quarter pole, kicked away under strong
handling. VEHEMENTLY broke thru the gate pre-start, away in good order, rated off the pace into the far turn, three wide pursuit from the furlong marker,
chased on well late, second best. BOSSME hopped at the start, raced off the pace three wide down the backside, took aim four wide into the lane, along
willingly for the show. GOLDFIRE away to a clean start, saved ground well off the pace into the far turn, chased on evenly through the stretch.
RUNNINGTHENUMBERS fractious in the gate, tossed head broke very slow at the bell, outrun into the far turn, never threatened late.
BLESSEDNOTLUCKY sent away from the gate, sprinted off set a wicked solo pace into the far turn, collared leaving the quarter pole, retreated through the

lane.
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