

HOLLYWOOD CASINO AT CHARLES TOWN RACES - March 5, 2026 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since February 5 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000, if for \$4,500, allowed 2 lbs. NO WVW CLAUSE. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000 - \$4,500

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Lucy's Bob Boy - 1:16.44 - December 11, 2012)

Purse: \$14,600

Available Money: \$14,600

Value of Race: \$14,600 1st \$8,760, 2nd \$2,920, 3rd \$1,460, 4th \$730, 5th \$438, 6th \$292

Weather: Cloudy, 54° **Track:** Sloppy (Sealed)

Off at: 8:12 **Start:** Good for all except 3,4 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
11Feb26 ⁴ CT ³	6	Oleg (Bocachica, Arnaldo)	124 L bf	6 5	2 ² 1/2	2 ¹	1 ²	1 ²	1 ⁴ 1/2	0.90*	2w,swept past1/4,drivn
11Feb26 ⁴ CT ⁸	2	Vehemently (Santaella, Moises)	117 L b	2 3	3 ⁴	3 ³	2 ²	2 ²	2 ² 3/4	3.20	broke thru gate,chased
2Jan26 ⁶ CT ⁴	3	Bossme (Chilo, Maximo)	124 L bf	3 2	5 ⁶	4 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	6.90	hop,4w1/8,willingly
2Jan26 ⁶ CT ⁹	1	Goldfire (Acosta, J.)	124 L bf	1 1	4 ¹	5 ⁵	4 ¹	4 ¹	4 ³ 1/2	3.60	save ground,evenly str
21Feb26 ⁶ CT ⁶	4	Runningthenumbers (Lewis, Justin)	124 L bf	4 6	6	6	6	6	5 ¹⁹ 1/4	12.80	frac,tossed head,empty
12Nov25 ⁵ CT ⁷	5	Blessednotlucky (Cullum, Walter)	124 L bf	5 4	1 ⁴	1 ²	5 ^{1/2}	6	17.50	wicked solo pace,caved	

Fractional Times: 23.03 47.74 1:14.92

Final Time: 1:21.92

Split Times: (24:71) (27:18) (7:00)

Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner: Oleg, Bay Gelding, by Brethren out of Sweet Khaleesi, by Maimonides. Foaled Feb 06, 2022 in Florida.

Breeder: Arindel

Owner: Gokmen Kaya

Trainer: Farior, Anthony

Claiming Prices: 6 - Oleg: \$5,000; 2 - Vehemently: \$4,500; 3 - Bossme: \$5,000; 1 - Goldfire: \$5,000; 4 - Runningthenumbers: \$5,000; 5 - Blessednotlucky: \$5,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$56,964

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Oleg	3.80	2.60	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	6-2	7.90	40,333
2	Vehemently		3.80	2.60	\$1.00 Trifecta	6-2-3	17.90	31,219
3	Bossme			2.60	\$1.00 Superfecta	6-2-3-1	42.30	24,799
					\$2.00 Daily Double	5-6	11.40	6,937
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-5-6 (3 correct)	56.60	15,632

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Oleg	5	2 ⁴	2 ²	1 ²	1 ⁴ 1/2
2	Vehemently	3	3 ⁶ 1/2	3 ³	2 ²	2 ⁴ 1/2
3	Bossme	2	5 ¹¹ 1/2	4 ⁶	3 ⁴	3 ⁷ 1/4
1	Goldfire	1	4 ¹⁰ 1/2	5 ⁶	4 ⁵ 1/2	4 ⁸ 3/4
4	Runningthenumbers	6	6 ¹⁷ 1/2	6 ¹¹	6 ⁷	5 ¹² 1/4
5	Blessednotlucky	4	1 ⁴	1 ²	5 ⁶ 1/2	6 ³¹ 1/2

Trainers: 6 - Farior, Anthony; 2 - Viands, Stacey; 3 - Perez, Ernesto; 1 - Farior, Anthony; 4 - Racanelli, Mark; 5 - Jackson, Sherry

Owners: 6 -Gokmen Kaya; 2 -Melinda B. Golden; 3 -Marisol Perez; 1 - Zilla Racing Stables; 4 -Robert Bruno; 5 - JGS Mobile Tack Shop LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

OLEG tracked the pace just off the rail down the backside, two deep swept past the weary pace setter leaving the quarter pole, kicked away under strong handling. VEHEMENTLY broke thru the gate pre-start, away in good order, rated off the pace into the far turn, three wide pursuit from the furlong marker, chased on well late, second best. BOSSME hopped at the start, raced off the pace three wide down the backside, took aim four wide into the lane, along willingly for the show. GOLDFIRE away to a clean start, saved ground well off the pace into the far turn, chased on evenly through the stretch. RUNNINGTHENUMBERS fractious in the gate, tossed head broke very slow at the bell, outrun into the far turn, never threatened late. BLESSEDNOLUCKY sent away from the gate, sprinted off set a wicked solo pace into the far turn, collared leaving the quarter pole, retreated through the lane.